Minnesota law.
Ch. 438

Sec. 4. [123.704] DATA USE. Data on individuals collected in screening programs established pursuant to section 2 is private, as defined by section 15.162, subdivision 5a. Individual and summary data shall be reported to the school district by the health provider who performs the screening services, for the purposes of developing appropriate educational programs to meet the individual needs of children and designing appropriate health education programs for the district; provided, no data on an individual shall be disclosed to the district without the consent of that individual's parent or guardian.

Sec. 5. [123.705] STATE AID. The department of education shall pay each school district for the cost of screening services provided pursuant to this act. The payment shall not exceed \$13 per child screened in fiscal year 1978 and \$23 per child screened in fiscal year 1979. Any district may request and receive an advance payment equal to 50 percent of its estimated payment for screening eligible children.

Sec. 6. APPROPRIATION. Subdivision 1. The sums set forth in this section are appropriated from the general fund to the agencies and for the purposes indicated, to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30 in the years indicated. Any unencumbered balance remaining in fiscal year 1978 shall not cancel but is available for fiscal year 1979. 1978 1979

Subd. 2. Department of Education

(a) For consultation with school

districts and evaluation of screening

Subd. 3. Department of Health

programs established pursuant to

section 3, subdivision 1 \$50,000 \$50,000 The department of education may employ 2.5 additional persons for the purpose of implementing this act.

(b) For payments to school districts pursuant to section 5

390,000 1,035,000 67,000 77,000

For training staff to provide screening services, providing technical assistance to screening programs, and monitoring and evaluation of screening programs, all pursuant to this act. The department of health may employ additional persons for the purpose of implementing this act.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 438—S.F.No.830

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Duluth; authorizing the imposition of an additional tax on certain sales of food and drink; amending Laws 1973, Chapter 461, Section 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1973, Chapter 461, Section 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Section 1. DULUTH, CITY OF; SALES AND USE TAX. Subdivision 1. Minnesota Statutes, Section 477A.01, Subdivision 18, shall not be deemed to prohibit the city of Duluth from amending its sales and use tax ordinances so as to impose a sales or use tax at the rate of one percent, or two percent in cases covered by subdivision 2, upon any or all sales or uses which are taxed by the state of Minnesota pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 297A, or Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 297B.

Subd. 2. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 477A.01, Subdivision 18, or other law, ordinance or city charter provision to the contrary, the city of Duluth may by ordinance impose a sales tax of up to two percent on sales transactions covered by Minnesota Statutes, Section 297A.01, Subdivision 3, clause (c), occurring within the city of Duluth. The imposition of this tax shall not be subject to voter referendum under either state law or city charter provisions. Revenues received from this additional tax shall be used to provide revenues only for facilities or agencies which are run by the governing body of the city or by a board which is appointed by the governing body of the city.

Subd. 3. The city council shall prepare a report for the legislature by January, 1979, on the future of the Spirit Mountain project containing directions relative to future funding and the feasibility of contracting part or all portions of the project to private interests.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the city council of the city of Duluth, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021 and shall be in effect only to July 1, 1979.

Approved June 2, 1977.

CHAPTER 439-S.F.No.896

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the establishment of a power plant site and transmission line route selection authority in the environmental quality board; eliminating the corridor designation process; clarifying certain procedures; authorizing certain options concerning the amount of land to be condemned and annual payments for owners of land condemned for routes or sites; requiring utilities to make additional annual payments to owners of property crossed by a route; requiring the board and the office of hearing examiners to adopt emergency and permanent rules; authorizing the board to revoke or suspend permits; specifying amounts for route application fees; providing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 116C.52, Subdivisions 3 and 7, and by adding subdivisions; 116C.53; 116C.54; 116C.55, Subdivisions 2 and 3; 116C.57; 116C.58; 116C.63; 116C.64; 116C.65; 116C.66; 116C.67; 116C.68; and 116C.69; and Chapter 116C, by adding a section; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 116C.55, Subdivision 1; and 116C.56.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout